
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Keren Murphy 
Direct Line: 0161 2535130 
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 
 

Councillors : A Cummings (Chair), J Black, S Briggs, 
S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, 
A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Planning Control Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer should be 
contacted. 
 
The Development Manager will brief the Committee on 
any changes made to the Planning Applications to be 
considered since the issue of the Agenda.  This 
information will also be provided in the Supplementary 
agenda which will be circulated to Members and made 
available to the public on the Council’s website on the 
day of the meeting. 

Notes: Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony 
Bar). 

Pre-meeting Briefing (Lancaster Room). 

Details of Site Visit/Member Training will be 
circulated separately, for the information of 
Members and Officers. 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER, 2014  (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Delegated planning 
decisions since the last Planning Control Committee meeting held on 30 
September, 2014.  
 

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
A report from the Development Manager on recent Planning Appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee held 
on 30 September, 2014.  
 

7  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE  (Pages 55 - 94) 
 
A report from the Development Manager is attached.  
 

8  SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE: 2013 REVIEW  (Pages 95 - 
104) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.  
 

9  PROPOSED LOCAL NATURE RESERVE AT CHAPELFIELD, RADCLIFFE  
(Pages 105 - 110) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.  
 

10  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 

   

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 Date of Meeting: 30 September 2014 

 
 Present: 
  
 Councillors: Councillor A Cummings (In the Chair)  
  Councillors J Black, S Briggs, S Carter, D Gunther, P 

Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S 
Southworth and Y Wright 

    
 Public attendance: 15 members of the public were in attendance  
 
 Apologies for  
 absence: Councillor R Caserta 
 

   
PCC.316  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
PCC.317   MINUTES 
 
   Delegated decision: 
 

  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

   
PCC.318 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to 
various applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information 
was also submitted in respect of application numbers: 56744, 57669, 
57797, 57825, 57841 and 57852. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in 
respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes 
for each speaker. 
 
Site Visits had taken place prior to the Committee meeting in respect of 
planning applications 56744 and 57797. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with 

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included: 
   
57669  Walshaw Motorbodies, Walshaw Road, Bury – Bury West – 
Elton Ward 
Single storey side extension and single storey spray booth at the rear 
 
57797  Site of Wesley House, Wesley Street, Tottington, Bury – 
Ramsbottom & Tottington – Tottington Ward 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

   

Planning Control Committee, 30 September 2014 
 
Repositioning of 2 no. bungalows (plots 4 & 5) with associated external  
works (retrospective) 
 
57825  Walmersley Post Office, 678 Walmersley Road, Bury – 
North Manor Ward 
Conversion of dwelling (C3) to shop (A1); 2 bed flat at first floor level; 
New shop front and roller shutters 
 
57841  Old County Court, Tenterden Street, Bury – Bury East Ward 
Change of use from Office (B1) to Support and Counselling Centre (D1) 
 

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following applications in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in 
the report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the 
conditions included: 
 
56744  Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester – 
Radcliffe East Ward 
Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings 
together with associated works including the laying out of public open 
space, and the undertaking of engineering operations to remediate the 
site, raise the levels, construct an emergency access and development 
platform for future commercial development; Outline planning application 
for erection of a Class B1/B2 & B8 development of 7435 m² 
 
Note:  The decision is subject to the addition of the following condition 
agreed at the Committee meeting:- 
 
Condition 47:  No putrescible waste shall be brought onto the site at any 
time for the purposes of land raising or ground works. 
Reason - In the interests of environmental amenity pursuant to UDP 
Policy  MW3/2 Waste Recycling, MW4/1 Assessing Waste Disposal 
Proposals and MW4/2 Development Control Conditions (Waste). 

 
57830  The Trafalgar, Manchester Old Road, Bury – Bury East Ward 
Change of use from public house to no.5 flats with first floor extensions to 
side and rear and new access from Baron Street for parking 
(resubmission) 
 
Note:  The Committee were informed that the paragraph within the report 
relating to Recreational Provision in respect of this application should read 
as follows:- 
 
Recreational Provision – The applicant has agreed to enter into a S106 
legal agreement relating to recreation provision in accordance with Bury 
Unitary Development Plan Policy RT2/2 – Recreatiion Provision in New 
Residential Development and the associated Supplementary Planning 
Document 1 – Open Space, Sport and Recreation in New Housing 
Development.  The contribution would be for £6,839.45 which relates to 4 
flats only, as there was a flat above the previous pub.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policy RT2/2 and associated guidance and 
therefore should be approved for this reason. 
 

Page 2



 

   

Planning Control Committee, 30 September 2014 
 
57852  Land at Kestrel Close, Whitefield, Manchester – Prestwich – 
Holyrood Ward 
Erection of new two storey dwelling (Resubmission) 
    

PCC.319   DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

  A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent 
Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 

  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 
 

PCC.320   PLANNING APPEALS 
 

  A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a 
list of recent planning appeals lodged and decided.  The report included a 
copy of the Appeal Decision and Costs Decision made by the Planning 
Inspectorate in relation to Planning Application 56249. 

 
  Delegated decision: 
 
  To note the report. 

 
   
 
 
    
  Chair COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
  (Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee

On: 28 October 2014

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.

Policy: Identified in each case.

Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;
The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and person who do not share it;
The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.   

Human Rights:  All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act 1998.

Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the 
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to their comments.

Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and family life and a 
right to the protection of property, ie peaceful enjoyment of one's possessions which could include 
a person's home, and other land and business assets.

In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Bury Unitary Development Plan 1997 and 
all material planning considerations, I have concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon 
the applicant/ objectors/ residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is 
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the 
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council 
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

Development Manager

Background Documents

1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
2. Certificates relating to the ownership.
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
4. Responses from Consultees.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No. 56860

Location: The Hollins, Haweswater Crescent, Bury, BL9 8LT
Proposal: Erection of 21 no. detached dwellings
Recommendation: Minded to Approve Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
02 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington 

Park
App No. 57950

Location: Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Radcliffe, Manchester, M45 7RR
Proposal: Erection of new detached house
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site 

Visit:
N

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 7



  
Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item   01

Applicant: Morris Homes Limited

Location: The Hollins, Haweswater Crescent, Bury, BL9 8LT

Proposal: Erection of 21 no. detached dwellings

Application Ref: 56860/Full Target Date: 24/0
[...]
 the application please contact Helen Longworth on 0161 253 
5322

Page 16



����������������	�
���
��	�
�������

���

�
����
����
��
�����
���������������������

 No Window 

 No Window 

������� 

���!��
 "#$#%

	&��'����
���'�(��(�����������
�
)���

* *+"%

�

,�-����(
���.����&���
������/�������&��,+%*0-!�
��
�
����������*%%%+0%#0!

44

7
3

12

45

8

24

32

7

4

2

9

7
1

3

6
7

3
4

4
2

1

57

8
1

1
5

6

2
5

35

2

22

37

29

DTE House

1
2

1
1

1

75

1

71

1
1

2

4

66

152

68

The

59

Mount

64

65

67

El Sub Sta

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�
	


�
�

�
�
	


�
�

�
�
	


�
�

�
�
	


�
�

��
�����
�

��
�����
�

��
�����
�

��
�����
�

�
�

�
�
��



��



�

�
�

��
�
�



�

�
�

�
�
��



��



�

�
�

��
�
�



�

�
�

�
�
��



��



�

�
�

��
�
�



�

�
�

�
�
��



��



�

�
�

��
�
�



�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

�
�

	



�
�

��
�
�
�

�
�

�
�

	



�
�

��
�
�
�

�
�

�
�

	



�
�

��
�
�
�

�
�

�
�

	



�
�

��
�
�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�



�

�
�

�



��



�



�
�

�
�

106.4m

Viewpoints

1

2

3

4

Page 17



56860 

Photo 1 

Photo 2 

Page 18



56860 

Photo 3 

Photo 4 

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item   02

Applicant: Mr Paul Power

Location: Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Radcliffe, Manchester, M45 7RR

Proposal: Erection of new detached house

Application Ref: 57950/Full Target Date: 20/11/2014

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

It is recommended that this application is Minded to Approve subject to the signing 
and completion a Section 106 agreement for recreation provision in accordance with 
Policy RT2/2 of the adopted Unita
[...]

�

�

�����������	�
�����	

�����������	�������
�����������������

�������
������
����
��
!��������������
����#����������
���
�������
��������

����������
������������;���
�����
���������	������#������
��!������	��	����

5�� ������
�
������
���
��#��.�����
���
��������
�����#��
�$
���#�<����
!�����

)��#�=�����#�4�
��
������$�����������>���������������
���!
���
�����.�����
���

�
�����
����������������	�����
,���
�	���
������
���������
��,�����������#�
!�

��/��������
�������������������
������������������?���
����$������	�$
���#�

@�����
��,����
�������������
!�����������
����������	

�����������
!�������#�

!
�������.�����	�����!������
������������;���������������,������.�����
���
����

��
�����

��������	�����
�������
���������������
���������������#�

�
���
�����������
��	��
�����
������������
���������
!���������������

����
����#��.������
���/
#�����������
���!�
��
������
���������������
�����
��

/����!#��������	���������
�������	���
!������������������
����������
������

��
����#������
�!����������������
��
����������������

��� @
����������
���	�
�����

��;��
�������������������������
������������������

����

��������	����

��������	����

��������	����

��������	����

����

;������
��

�

Page 52



Details of New Enforcement Appeals  Lodged

between 21/07/2014 and 17/10/2014

27 Hazel Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 8EU

New door and external staircase at rear

09/01/2014Date of Appeal:

Location:

Issue:

Appeal Type:

Case Ref: 0224/14

4 Lomond Drive, Bury, BL8 1UL

Unauthorised side and rear extension

10/02/2014Date of Appeal:

Location:

Issue:

Appeal Type: REP

Case Ref: 0097/14

Total Number of Appeal Cases:2

Page 1 of 1Date of Report - 17/10/2014
Page 53



Details of Enforcement Appeal Decisions

between 21/08/2014 and 17/10/2014

15/09/2014

27 Hazel Road, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 8EULocation:

Issue:

Appeal Decision:

New door and external staircase at rear

Appeal Withdrawn

Case Ref: 0224 14/

Page 1 of 1Date of Report - 17/10/2014
Page 54



1

DECISION OF: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE: 28th OCTOBER 2014

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE

REPORT FROM: DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

CONTACT OFFICER: JOHN CUMMINS

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The report provides a brief analysis of performance 
within Development Management Team for the half year 

2014/15 with comparisons from previous years and an 
overview of changes in the development management 

regime.

OPTIONS & 

RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Committee is recommended to the note the report 

and appendix.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 

Considerations:
Executive Director of Resources to advise 

regarding risk management N/A

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

N/A

Equality/Diversity implications: No
(Each application is considered having 
regards to these requirements)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: No Not required

Agenda

Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
7

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



2

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: No

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The performance of the Council in terms of the Development Management 
function is subject to considerable scrutiny, and quarterly returns have to 

be made to the DCLG. These returns are called PS1 and PS2 and they 
measure the speed of decision making for 3 categories of application –

Major, Minor and Other (which includes house extensions), and within 
these classes, the number of applications processed, the number of 

applications ‘on-hand’, the % delegated to officers for decision. In 

addition for Minerals and Waste Applications CPS1 and CPS2 returns have 
to be made.

1.2 Since June this year 
[...]
d
a

ta

•
y
o

u
r 

p
e

o
p

le
 w

ill
 n

e
e

d
 t

o
 l
e

a
rn

 s
o

m
e

 n
e

w
 t

h
in

g
s

•
P

A
S

 w
ill

 t
ra

in
 a

n
d

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

 t
h

e
 m

e
c
h

a
n

ic
s
 

Page 92



n
e
x
t 

s
te

p
s
 ?

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
rs

 a
n
d
 s

e
n
io

r 
o
ff
ic

e
rs

 m
a
y
 n

e
e
d
 t
o
:

•
B

e
 p

re
p
a
re

d
 t
o
 u

n
b
lo

c
k
 t
h
e
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 o

f 

in
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 g

a
th

e
ri
n
g

•
M

a
k
e
 c

le
a
r 

y
o
u
r 

v
a
lu

e
s
 –

w
h
e
re

 a
re

 y
o
u
 

o
n
  
p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
, 
q
u
a
lit

y,
 c

u
s
to

m
e
r 

fo
c
u
s
 

e
tc

.?

•
S

u
p
p
o
rt

 l
o
n
g
e
r-

te
rm

 w
o
rk

 o
n
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t

Page 93



C
o

n
ta

c
t 

u
s

p
a
s
@

lo
c
a
l.

g
o

v
.u

k

w
w

w
.p

a
s
.g

o
v
.u

k
/b

e
n

c
h

m
a
rk

in
g

0
2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

0
0
0

Page 94



1

REPORT FOR DECISION

MEETING: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE: 28 OCTOBER 2014

SUBJECT: SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE: 2013

REVIEW

REPORT FROM: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LOCALITIES)

CONTACT OFFICER: CHRIS WILKINSON

TYPE OF DECISION: COMMITTEE

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This report is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report describes the purpose and application of 

the Register of Sites of Biological Importance in 
Bury. It also identifies the latest changes made to 

the Register. In 2013 no new sites were added or 
deleted, eight existing sites were reviewed and for 

these no grades or boundaries were changed.
However, changes were made to the description of

the value of one of the eight, the ‘Wetlands at 
Radcliffe’ site behind Coney Green School.

OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDED OPTION

It is recommended that Planning Control Committee
adopts the 2013 update of the Register of Sites of 

Biological Importance for use in development 

planning and management.

Other options (not recommended) are to not adopt 
the updated Register, or to partially adopt the 

updated Register.

Agenda
Item 8

Agenda Item 8

Page 95



2

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Policies EN6/1 and EN6/2 of the Council’s 
adopted Unitary Development Plan and EN6 
of the Publication version of the Local Plan 

set out the Council’s approach to managing 
development affecting existing and future 

SBIs. 

Statement by the S151 Officer:

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The costs of the AGMA Ecology Unit, which 

compiles and updates the SBI Register, are 
funded through existing budgets.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

None

Equality/Diversity implications: None.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes
Para 117 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework provides that planning policies 

should identify and map sites of importance 
for nature conservation. Updating the 

Register of Sites of Biological Importance will 
help to ensure that the Council complies with
national planning guidance.     

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: N/A

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Mike Owen – Executive 
Director of Resources and Regulation

Chief Executive/

Management Board

Executive 

Member/Chair
Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Commission Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Members will be aware that the Borough’s Unitary Development Plan 

identifies a number of Sites of Biological Importance (SBI) that policies 
EN6/1 and EN6/2 seek to protect from harmful development.  The 

Page 96



3

wildlife value of sites is however, not static; it may increase or decrease 

as vegetation changes, neighbouring land changes in character, or 

survey information improves.  The UDP policies anticipate this by 
referring to both existing SBIs and those to be designated in the future.

1.2 The Greater Manchester Register of Sites of Biological Importance is 

maintained and updated on behalf of the ten Greater Manchester 
Districts by the Greater Manchester Ecology Unit.  The entries relating to 

Bury are kept by the Head of Planning Policy and Projects. The sites are 
classed as Grade ‘A’ (of 
[...]
he 2013 update of the Greater Manchester Register of Sites of Biological 

Importance describes the current state of the most valuable sites of 
wildlife interest in the Borough. It will assist the Council in making 

decisions, particularly on planning applications, in accordance with 
government guidance, adopted Council policy and good practice. Its 

adoption is therefore recommended.

List of Background Papers:-

Greater Manchester Ecology Unit (2008) ‘Greater Manchester Sites of Biological 

Importance Selection Guidelines’

Website:-
http://www.tameside.gov.uk/ecologyunit/sbi

Contact Details:-

Chris Wilkinson

Department of Resources and Regulation
Planning Policy and Projects

3 Knowsley Place
Duke Street

Bury
BL9 0EJ

Tel: 0161 253 5269

Email: c.m.wilkinson@bury.gov.uk

Page 98



5

APPENDIX 1: DISTRICT SYNOPSIS

SBI REVIEW 2013

BURY – DISTRICT SYNOPSIS

In the review period January – December 2013 the Ecology Unit visited and revised 8 SBIs 
representing 16% of Bury’s SBIs.    

During the review period no new sites were added to or deleted from the Register.  

The following sites recorded no changes to the site boundary or area, but revisions of the 
site description may have occurred: Gollinrod Wood, Carr Barn Wood, Crow Lumb 
Wood, Bradley Fold, Broadhey Wood & Woodhey, Wetlands near Radcliffe, Withins 
Reservoir and Lower Hinds.

Technical gains and losses are often due to the increasing accuracy used to draw 
boundaries and measure areas.  Techniques used include orthorectified aerial 
photographs, which can be overlaid on the GIS system with the OS map base.  This 
enables boundaries to be drawn to the edges of habitats where a clearly definable ground 
feature (e.g. fences, walls, streams etc) is not appropriate to use.  In addition site areas 
are automatically calculated by the GIS system and a new OS base was acquired in 2013.  
There were no technical changes to any sites in Bury in 2013.

Page 99



6

APPENDIX 2: FACT SHEET

SITES OF BI
[...]
84087 B C18 8.8.13

Elton Reservoir SD788095 A C19 12.5.09

Cyrus Ainsworth’s Nurseries and 
Parker’s Lodges 

SD782110 B C20 17.9.12

Meadow above Kirklees Valley SD780132 B C21X 11.6.04

Kirklees Brook SD782130 A C22 6.8.09

Broadhey Wood and Woodhey  SD788151 A C23 1.5.13

Dick Field Clough SD785173 B C24 2.6.11

Carr Barn Wood SD789176 C C25 1.5.13

Phillips Park & North Wood SD799038 A C26 16.8.11

Sailor’s Brow & Springwater Park SD798067 C C27 8.9.09

Swan Lodge SD796085 B C28 8.8.09

Elton Goyt SD790086 B C29 2.7.09

Lower Hinds SD794096 A C30 8.8.13

Daisyfield SD791098 B
C31

6.5.09

Flushes at Springside SD791136 B C32 21.8.07

Gollinrod Wood SD798153 A C33 1.5.13

Crow Lumb Wood SD791161 C C34 1.5.13

Edgars Field SD799166 C C35X 15.8.08

Prestwich Clough SD807034 A C36 24.8.11

Lodges at Shuttleworth SD806177 C C37X 24.2.99

Parr Brook SD815074 C C38 2.7.09

Page 102



9

SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE IN BURY 2013

DATE LAST SURVEYED

Site Name Grid ref. Grade District 
Ref.

Last 
Updated

Hollins Vale SD818085 B C39 29.6.10

Gorses Quarry SD811131 B C40 20.5.10

Baldingstone SD812144 B C41 14.6.12

Heaton Park Reservoir (West) SD825050 A C42 10.3.10

Hollins Plantation SD820080 C C43 19.4.12

Pilsworth Bleach Works SD822083 C C44X 8.4.03

Pilsworth SD830084 B C45 9.7.04

Burrs SD789129 C C46X 2.86

Grassland near Brandlesholme Old 
Hall Farm

SD785128 B C47 26.6.11

Smethurst & Elbut Woods (West) SD837115 C C48 26.8.10

Spen Moor Ponds SD783094 B C49 24.6.11

Rhodes Farm Sewage Works SD785039 A C50 13.6.06

Barracks Lodge SD784103 A C51 23.7.10

Cockey Wood Pasture & Marsh SD772109 B C52 17.9.12

Starling Road Reservoir SD773098 C C53 17.9.12

Nuttall Farm Pasture SD793160 B C54 19.6.03

Townside Pond SD805103 B C55 24.6.11

Chesham Woods SD815123 C C56 30.4.09

Page 103



10

APPENDIX 4: SBI LOCATION MAP

Page 104



1

REPORT FOR DECISION

MEETING: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE: 28 OCTOBER 2014

SUBJECT: PROPOSED LOCAL NATURE RESERVE AT 

CHAPELFIELD, RADCLIFFE

REPORT FROM: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LOCALITIES)

CONTACT OFFICER: CHRIS WILKINSON

TYPE OF DECISION: COMMITTEE

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This report is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report describes progress towards meeting the 

Council’s target of having 1 hectare of Local Nature 
Reserve (LNR) per 1000 people and proposes the 

declaration of a new site at Chapelfield, Radcliffe

OPTIONS &

RECOMMENDED OPTION
It is recommended that Planning Control Committee 

authorises the Council Solicitor to declare a Local 
Nature Reserve at Chapelfield, Radcliffe and adopts 

the designation for use in development planning 
and management.

Other options (not recommended) are to not 

declare the site or declare only part of the site.

Agenda
Item 9

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



2

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Policy EN6/2 of the Council’s adopted Unitary 
Development Plan anticipates the declaration 
of LNRs and protects them from 

unsympathetic development.

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Work in LNRs is led by the Council’s existing 
Local Nature Reserves Officer.

Statement by Executive Director 

of Resources and Regulation:

None

Equality/Diversity implications: None.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes
Para 117 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework provides that planning policies 
should identify and map sites of importance 
for nature conservation. Para 118 advocates 

the protection of such sites.           

Wards Affected: Radcliffe West

Scrutiny Interest: N/A

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Mike Owen – Executive 
Director of Resources and Regulation

Chief Executive/

Management Board

Executive 

Member/Chair
Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Commission Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In 1997 the Council adopted a target, recommended by the Countryside 
Commission (now Natural England) to declare 1 hectare of Local Nature 

Reserve per 1000 resi
[...]
 

controlled by Six Town Housing and Education. 

2.4 The local community is in favour of the proposed declaration. Meetings
about the proposed LNR have been taking place since 2012 and a 

number of community action days have been led by the Local Nature 
Reserves Officer. Residents of the new housing estate and members of 

Chapelfield Residents Association have all been keen to see better 
management and improvements to the site. If Chapelfield was declared, 

each Township would then have a Local Nature Reserve

2.5 Declaration requires the support of Natural England and its letter of 
support is dated 8 January 2014. It also requires a formal declaration 

document and publication of a notice in the local press.

Page 107



4

2.6 An ECIA Initial Screening Assessment is appended to this report. It finds 

that the proposal to declare a LNR at Chapelfield serves an existing 

policy with minimal implications for equality or cohesion.

3.0 CONCLUSION

Given the support for the proposal from the local community and Natural 
England, it is proposed that Chapelfield be declared as Radcliffe’s first 

Local Nature Reserve.

List of Background Papers:-

Natural England/DEFRA advice on LNRs is available at

https://www.gov.uk/create-and-manage-local-nature-reserves

Contact Details:-
Chris Wilkinson

Department of Resources and Regulation

Planning Policy and Projects
3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street
Bury

BL9 0EJ

Tel: 0161 253 5269
Email: c.m.wilkinson@bury.gov.uk

Page 108



5Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 September, 2014
	4 Planning Applications
	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Development Management Performance
	8 Sites of Biological Importance: 2013 Review
	9 Proposed Local Nature Reserve at Chapelfield, Radcliffe



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
267 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 28 October 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor A Cummings (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Black, S Briggs, S Carter, D Gunther, 
P Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth 
and Y Wright 
 

    
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

1 member of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor R Caserta 
 

 

P.385  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

P.386  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER, 2014  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

P.387  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to two 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 56860 and 57950. 
There were no representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect of the 
applications submitted.   

 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That Approval be given to the following application in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included: 

 
57950  Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Whitefield, Manchester – 
Whitefield & Unsworth – Pilkington Park Ward 
Erection of new detached house 

 
2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included: 

 
56860  The Hollins, Haweswater Crescent, Whitefield, Manchester – 
Whitefield & Unsworth – Unsworth Ward 



Planning Control Committee, 28 October 2014  
 
 

 
268 

Erection of 21 no. detached dwellings 
 
 

P.388  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 

   
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.389  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a list of 
recent planning appeals lodged and decided, and details of new enforcement 
appeals lodged and decided.  The report also included a copy of the Appeal 
Decision reports by the Planning Inspectorate in relation to Planning Applications 
57654 and 57727. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
To note the report. 
 
 

P.390  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE  
 

The Development Manager submitted a report providing a brief analysis of 
performance within the Development Management Team for the half year 2014/15 
2 with comparisons from previous years and an overview of changes in the 
development management regime. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

P.391  SITES OF BIOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE: 2013 REVIEW  
 

The Assistant Director (Localities) submitted a report which described the purpose 
and application of the Register of Sites of Biological Importance in Bury.  The 
report also identified the latest changes made to the Register.  Members were 
informed that in 2013, no new sites were added or deleted, eight existing sites 
were reviewed and for these no grades or boundaries were changed.  However, 
changes were made to the description of the value of one of the eight, the 
‘Wetlands at Radcliffe’ site behind Coney Green School. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 



 Planning Control Committee, 28 October 2014
 
 

 
269 

2. That the Planning Control Committee adopts the 2013 update of the Register 
of Sites of Biological Importance for use in development planning and 
management. 

 
 

P.392  PROPOSED LOCAL NATURE RESERVE AT CHAPELFIELD, RADCLIFFE  
 

The Assistant Director (Localities) submitted a report which described the progress 
made towards meeting the Council’s target of having 1 hectare of Local Nature 
Reserve (LNR) per 1000 people and proposed the declaration of a new site at 
Chapelfield, Radcliffe. 

 
The Committee were informed of the amended comments from the Section 151 
Monitoring Officer, as detailed in the supplementary agenda. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Planning Control Committee authorises the Council Solicitor to declare 
a Local Nature Reserve at Chapelfield, Radcliffe and adopts the designation for 
use in development planning and management.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.07 pm) 
 
 


